
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda

Date: Thursday, 12th October, 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Cane
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Huntley
Cllr May
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 14

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Panel held on 24 August 2017;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at 
this meeting;

6.  Public Forum 15 - 16

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Executive Forward Plan 17 - 22

Note: If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise 
issues regarding any future Executive agenda item, please 
contact Member Services before 5.00pm on Monday 9 October 
2017 to ensure that the lead Executive Member(s) and lead 
officer(s) are aware of this request in advance of the meeting.

8.  One Council Consultation Process 23 - 30

9.  Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2018/19 Onwards

To follow

10.  Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)

(a) Discretionary Grant Funding; and

(b) Performance Measures.



Page No

11.  Actions Arising / Decisions Log 31 - 36

12.  Annual Work Programme 2017/18 37 - 38

to consider items for programming on to the annual work 
programme of the Panel, whilst having regard to the resources 
available, time constraints of Members and the interests of the 
local community.





O+S 24.8.17
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2017  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

Ø Cllr K J Baldry * Cllr E D Huntley
* Cllr J P Birch * Cllr D W May
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr B F Cane * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr J P Green * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman)
Ø Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr M J Hicks 

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs I Bramble, J Brazil, R D Gilbert, T R Holway, N A Hopwood, J A Pearce, R C Steer, R 
J Tucker, K R H Wingate and S A E Wright

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Head of Paid Service and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services

6 O&S.40/17 Assets Senior Specialist
7 O&S.41/17 South Devon College Principal and Vice-Principal

8(b) O&S.42/17(b) Specialist – Revenues
8(c) O&S.42/17(c) Assets Senior Specialist

9 O&S.43/17 Specialist Manager
10 O&S.44/17 HR Specialist

11 and 12 O&S.45/17 and 
O&S.46/17

Monitoring Officer

13 O&S.47/17 COP Lead – Environmental Health
16(a) O&S.50/17 Group Manager – Commercial Services

O&S.38/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
20 and 27 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

Having been agreed, two points of clarity were raised as follows:

1. Minute O&S.25/17: ‘Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy’ 
discussion point (c).  Whilst not disputing the accuracy of the 
discussion point, a Member felt that the response given at the meeting 
had been misleading and it was agreed that this matter would be 
clarified outside of this meeting; and



O+S 24.8.17
2. Minute O&S.37/17: ‘Annual Work Programme 2017/18’ discussion 

point (g).  Whilst acknowledging that a briefing note on Air Quality and 
Air Pollution had been circulated to all Members, a Member was of the 
view that a formal agenda item was to be considered at the Panel 
meeting on 18 January 2018.  In reply, other Members did not recall 
that this had been agreed but highlighted the ability of the Panel to 
amend and update its own Work Programme as it evolved throughout 
the year.

O&S.39/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.

O&S.40/17 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the following 
three questions had been received from Kingsbridge Town Council for 
consideration at this meeting as follows:

Reference Agenda Item 8(c) (Minute O&S.42/17(c) below refers):

Paragraph 5: ‘Stakeholder and Community Consultation (Stage 4):

5.6 Bullet point 7: “Recognition that development of Kingsbridge 
Quayside is needed to support costs of improvements to public realm 
and provision of affordable housing.”

Question 1: Kingsbridge Town Council has concluded that SHDC is 
holding the Kingsbridge Community to ransom in unnecessarily linking 
development of the Kingsbridge Quayside to support costs of 
improvements to public realm and provision of affordable housing.  
Adequate funding is available for the latter given SHDC’s recent 
monies from Central Government.  What percentage and form of 
consultation responses constitute ‘recognition’ that this ‘is needed’?

Question 2: What is the basis from the consultation that allow SHDC to 
assert that there 
[...]
ethods of providing travel 
support for apprentices and the College representatives gave a 
commitment to explore the potential and encourage the use of 
reinstating the ‘Wheels to Work’ scheme;

(d) With regard to the membership of the South Devon College Governing 
Body, the representatives emphasised the importance of key service 
sectors being represented;

(e) The Leader highlighted the meetings that took place between Council 
and College representatives and felt that they were a very effective 
means of communication between the two organisations.

In conclusion, the Chairman wished to thank the representatives for their 
informative presentation and responses to Member questions.

O&S.42/17 DRAFT EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan and, in discussion, made reference to the following 
amendments:-

(a) As highlighted during the Public Forum agenda item (Minute O&S.40/17 
above refers), the Kingsbridge Quayside Phase 2 agenda item had been 
deferred to the Executive meeting on 19 October 2017;



O+S 24.8.17
(b) The Chairman reminded Members that both the Transformation 

Programme Closedown and IT Procurement reports would be 
considered by the Panel at its meeting on 9 November 2017 before then 
being presented to the Executive meeting on 7 December 2017.   

(i) Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Five Year Period 2018/19 
to 2021/22

The Chairman advised that this agenda item had been deferred for 
consideration at the next Panel meeting on 12 October 2017.

(ii) Business Rates – Locally Administered Business Rate Relief 
Policy

A report was considered that sought to recommend adoption of the 
locally administered Business Rate Relief Policy.

During discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the proposed date for the policy review.  Members felt that the 
proposal to review the policy in December 2017 was too soon 
after it would have been adopted by the Council.  As a 
consequence, Members felt that the proposed review should be 
extended to April 2018;

(b) the decision-making process.  Some Members were of the view 
that the decision-making process (including the right to appeal) 
was too reliant upon the Leader of the Council and there was a 
need for a greater number of Members to be involved in the 
process.  As a way forward, the following suggested 
amendments to the process were made:

o That Discretionary Payment awards under the Policy be 
determined by the Leader of the Council and the lead 
Executive Member; and

o That all appeals be determined by the Leader of the Council; 
the lead Executive Member and the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that, following 
consultation with Devon County Council, Devon and Cornwall 
Police and Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue, the locally 
administered Business Rate Relief Policy be adopted subject to 
the following amendments:

- The policy review being extended from the end of December 
2017 to the end of April 2018; and

- The decision-making process being amended in accordance 
with discussion point (b) above.



O+S 24.8.17

(iii) Quayside Phase 2 Consultation

The Panel considered a report that provided a summary of the work that 
had been undertaken as part of the Kingsbridge Masterplan project.

The Chairman introduced the report and reminded those present that 
the outcome of the public forum agenda item (Minute O&S.40/17 above 
refers) had significantly impacted upon this agenda item.

In the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Some Members expressed their concerns that the production of 
revised plans would result in additional costs to the Council and 
have a detrimental effect on the overall viability of the scheme.  In 
reply, the Panel was assured that the Council was not in a position 
to effectively subsidise sites and any additional cost implications 
would requi
[...]
val;

(d) Officers advised that pages 197 and 198 of the presented agenda 
papers had been published in error and should not therefore be 
considered to be part of the draft Policy.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that the revised 
policy be adopted and signed by the Head of Paid Service and 
the Leader of the Council.

O&S.48/17 SH/WD JOINT STEERING GROUP NOTES

In light of the most recent Joint Steering Group meeting only taking 
place on Tuesday, 22 August 2017, the Chairman advised that these 
notes would be presented to the next Panel meeting on 12 October 
2017.

O&S.49/17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act is involved.

O&S.50/17 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

(a) Dartmouth Lower Ferry

The Panel considered an exempt report that presented the conclusions 
of the Lower Ferry Task and Finish Group.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(i) the meeting with the Unions.  Officers advised that the meeting had 
still to take place and had been scheduled to be held on Monday, 4 
September 2017;



O+S 24.8.17
(ii) the lack of detail in the exempt report.  In response to a Member’s 

concerns at the lack of information in this concluding report, it was 
agreed that officers would circulate every relevant background paper 
to the interested Member.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Panel endorse the direction of travel and the 
outcomes of the Task and Finish Group and formally disband 
the Task and Finish Group, with Lower Ferry Service updates 
being provided to the Panel as and when requested;

2. That Executive be RECOMMENDED that if for any reason 
union agreement cannot be achieved, the final offer is the 
Councils’ binding offer and new contracts replace existing 
terms and conditions to that effect; and

3. That Executive be RECOMMENDED that regular consultation 
with the Lower Ferry workforce continues to inform service 
improvements and tariff setting proposals

O&S.51/17 READMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting.

O&S.52/17 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

(b) Discretionary Grant Funding

A Member of the Task and Finish Group expressed his view that there 
was some scope for savings to be made as part of this review.

(c) Performance Measures

By way of an update, it was noted that the first Group meeting had been 
held with the lead Specialist.  The main outcome of this meeting was 
that each Group Member had been assigned an individual service area 
of the Council to focus upon.

It was noted that the ultimate aim of the Group was to present its final 
recommendations to the Panel meeting on 9 November 2017.



O+S 24.8.17
O&S.53/17 ACTIONS ARISING / DECISIONS LOG

The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented and it was 
agreed that the lead officer should populate it with target dates for 
completion.

O&S.54/17 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following comments, 
additions and amendments were made:-

(a) As highlighted above (Minute O&S.42/17(i) refers), the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy was added to the Programme for consideration at 
the next Panel meeting on 12 October 2017;

(b) It was agreed that consideration of the ‘Joint Local Plan Progress 
Update’, the ‘General Data Protection Regulations’ and the 
‘Concluding Recommendations of the Discretionary Grant Funding 
Review Group’ should be deferred to the Panel meeting on 9 
November 2017;

(c) Due to the length of the meeting agenda on 9 November 2017, 
Members were supportive of the proposal for the annual updates 
from the Citizens Advice Bureau and the Council for Voluntary 
Service to be d
[...]
devon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Overview & Scrutiny Panel consider the consultation 
process and responses and make recommendations to full 

Council accordingly. 
 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

1.1 Further to agreement by Council on 27 July 2017 to consult with 
the public on the One Council proposal, this report provides a 

detailed overview of the consultation process including how the 
consultation was devised and the range of methods used to engage 
with the public.  

 
1.2 The consultation will close at midnight on 8 October 2017.  As such 

the results of the consultation are not available at the time of 
publication of this report.  However, the results and analysis will be 

supplied to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel as soon after the 8 
October as possible and before the panel meets on the 12 October 
2017.  

 
 

 



 

 

2.  BACKGROUND  
 

2.1 On the 27 July 2017 Council resolved to proceed to consultation 
 with the public and stakeholders from early August through to the 
 end of September 2017, with delegated authority being given to the 

 SH/WD Joint Steering Group (JSG) to agree the final contents of the 
 consultation document prior to its publication. 
 

2.2 Council further resolved to task an independent person with 
 reviewing the final version of the draft consultation document prior 

 to its publication. 
 
3. COMPILATION OF CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS 
 

3.1 Joint Steering Group 

 The SH/WD Joint Steering Group met on the 1 August to discuss 
 the compilation of a balanced key facts consultation document and 
 a consultation process including survey questions. As a result of  the 

 meeting consultation documents were drafted and circulated to the 
 JSG for comment.  For full openness and transparency the 

 Deputy Leader also circulated the documents to the wider council 
 Membership for comment.    
 

3.2 Specialist Independent Advisor 
 The Local Government Association recommended an independent 
and experienced cons
[...]
MEND to 
Council that the revised policy be adopted 
and signed by the Head of Paid Service and 
the Leader of the Council.

Ian Luscombe 
/ Darryl 
White

Ian Luscombe

Draft version 
has been 

prepared and 
currently being 
discussed with 
Cllrs Green and 

Wright

Council 
approved at its 
meeting on 28 

September

24 August 
2017

Task and Finish 
Group Update
(a)Dartmouth 

Lower Ferry
O&S.50/17

In response to a Member’s concerns at the 
lack of information in the concluding 
report, it was agreed that officers would 
circulate every relevant background paper 
to the interested Member.

RESOLVED
1.That the Panel endorse the direction of 

travel and the outcomes of the Task and 
Finish Group and formally disband the 
Task and Finish Group, with Lower Ferry 
Service updates being provided to the 
Panel as and when requested;

2.That Executive be RECOMMENDED that 
if for any reason union agreement 
cannot be achieved, the final offer is the 
Councils’ binding offer and new contracts 
replace existing terms and conditions to 
that effect; and

3.That Executive be RECOMMENDED that 
regular consultation with the Lower Ferry 
workforce continues to inform service 
improvements and tariff setting 
proposals.

Helen Dobby

Helen Dobby

Executive 
subsequently 

approved at its 
meeting on 14 

September 2017

Executive 
subsequently 

approved at its 
meeting on 14 

September 2017



24 August 
2017

Annual Work 
Programme 

2017/18
O&S.54/17

(a) As highlighted above (Minute 
O&S.42/17(i) refers), the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy was added to the 
Programme for consideration at the 
next Panel meeting on 12 October 
2017;

(b) It was agreed that consideration of the 
‘Joint Local Plan Progress Update’, the 
‘General Data Protection Regulations’ 
and the ‘Concluding Recommendations 
of the Discretionary Grant Funding 
Review Group’ should be deferred to 
the Panel meeting on 9 November 
2017;

(c) Due to the length of the meeting 
agenda on 9 November 2017, Memb

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Thursday, 12th October, 2017 at 10.00 am in the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler Cllr Cane
Cllr Green Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hicks Cllr Huntley
Cllr May Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce Cllr Rowe
Cllr Tucker Cllr Vint
Cllr Wingate Cllr Wright

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Group Manager – Business Development
Commissioning Manager

55. Minutes 

O&S.55/17
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
24 August 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



56. Declarations of Interest 

O&S.56/17 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.

57. Public Forum 

O&S.57/17
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, there were no 
issues received for consideration.

58. Executive Forward Plan 

O&S.58/17
The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan.  In accordance with Procedure Rules, a request had been 
made for the Panel to formally consider the following agenda item:

(i) Set Up of a Local Authority Lottery

Having now viewed the published report on the Executive agenda, 
a Member advised that he still needed to receive assurances over a 
number of questions before he could support such a proposal.

As a consequence, the lead Executive Member agreed to propose 
that this item be deferred at the Executive meeting on 19 October 
2017 to enable the Panel to then consider this item in greater 
depth at its next meeting on 9 November 2017.

59. One Council Consultation Process 

O&S.59/17
Consideration was given to a report that provided a detailed overview 
of the One Council Consultation process, including how the consultation 
was devised and the range of methods used to engage with the public.

To instigate consideration of this matter, it was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and when put to the vote declared CARRIED that:-
 
‘The Panel proceed to consider the consultation process and responses 
received.’

By way of an introduction, the Commissioning Manager presented the 
results of the One Council Consultation exercise that had expired 
earlier that week.  At the conclusion of this presentation, reference was 
made to:-



(a) the telephone survey.  Some Members felt that there were 
limitations associated with the telephone survey that included:

- the responder being asked at the offset whether or not they 
were in favour of the One Council proposal.  These Members 
stated that this constituted a fundamental difference between 
the telephone and online surveys;

- the lack of a statement on the survey advising responders to 
read the background information prior to answering the 
questions;

- the perception that the introduction was somewhat leading in 
favour of a responder supporting the proposal; and

- the number of responses across the two councils.  The fact 
that 382 responses were received in the South Hams, 
compared to 381 responses in West Devon, did not reflect the 
population variances between the two areas;

To counter these concerns, officers advised that all Members had 
been given prior sight of the telephone survey script.  
Furthermore, if responders were uncomfortable with answering 
the questions, they were able to leave the call at any given 
time;

(b) completion of the online questionnaire.  Some Members 
highlighted that a number of responders had resented the fact 
that, despite not supporting the proposal, they were still forced 
to complete the survey and offer a view on elements including 
Council Tax equalisation.  In reply, officers informed that, in the 
event of a proposal being submitted to the Secretary of State, 
this would ensure that all responses were still taken into 
account;

(c) additional information.  During the debate, Members requested 
receipt of the following additional information outside of this 
meeting:

- A summary of the town and parish council responses to the 
Consultation process;

- Access to those letter and email responses received during 
the Consultation process;

- The number of telephone survey dropouts; and
- If possible, the number of respondents who left the online 

survey part way through;

(d) the levels of response rates during the process.  Some Members 
highlighted that a 4% response rate was well above the average 
for such surveys (deemed to be in the region of 1%).  In 
contrast, other Members felt that, when considering just how 
proactive the consultation process had been, a 4% response rate 
was disappointing;

(e) the face to face public consultation events.  The view was 
expressed that these events had been successful and a number 



of Members wished to pay tribute to the Leader, Deputy Leader 
and their Executive Member colleagues for the amount of work 
and effort that they had put in during the process.  Furthermore, 
particular praise was also paid to the Commissioning Manager 
for working tirelessly throughout the process to get to this point;

(f) the ICT glitch.  In noting that the glitch was outside of the 
control of the Council and had occurred on the last day of the 
consultation period, officers advised that mitigating measures 
(including extending the consultation period by one day) were 
put into place to minimise the impact of this unfortunate 
disruption;

(g) a motion being PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:-

‘That the results of the consultation indicate that South Hams 
residents and the parish and town councils that represent them 
are opposed to the merger.  This Panel therefore recommends to 
Full Council not to proceed with the merger.’  

In introducing the motion, the proposer and seconder advised 
that, since the overwhelming majority of responders in the 
South Hams were against the proposal, he now considered it 
timely for the Panel to reflect the public view and recommend 
that the Council did not proceed.

Other Members felt that, since the purpose of this meeting was 
to focus solely on the consultation process, consideration of this 
motion was somewhat premature at this time and pre-emptive 
of the discussions to be held at the SH/WD Joint Steering Group 
meeting on 19 October 2017 and the Special Council meeting on 
31 October 2017.

When put to the vote, the motion was declared LOST.

(NOTE: in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.6 (Right to 
require individual vote to be recorded), Cllrs K J Baldry and J P 
Birch requested that their votes in favour of this motion be 
formally recorded.) 

(h) the role of the Audit Committee.  A Member expressed his 
disappointment that, to date, requests for an extraordinary 
Audit Committee meeting to specifically consider this proposal 
had been refused.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Council note the following views of the Panel:

1. That the Panel are satisfied that the Single Council 
Consultation Process has been conducted in an open and 



transparent manner, with full independent overview to 
ensure best practice has been applied.  In reaching this 
recommendation, the Panel ask Council to note the 
strength of the Independent Advisor report;

2. That the Panel are of the view that the process contained a 
full range of participative options to enable residents, 
businesses, Town and Parish Councils and stakeholders to 
express their views;

3. That the Panel note the distinct difference between the 
Online survey outcome and that of the Independent 
telephone survey;

4. That the Panel is however disappointed at the level of 
response, with 96% of electors in the South Hams choosing 
not to participate.

60. Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2018/19 Onwards 

O&S.60/17
The Panel considered a report that presented the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2018/19 onwards.

In his introduction, the Chairman advised that it was his intention for the 
Panel to focus on the Member survey responses to each of the Budget 
Option questions and the following motion was therefore PROPOSED and 
SECONDED:-

‘That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business as the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.’

Before the vote on this motion was taken, some Members did express their 
disappointment that 12 Members had not taken the time to complete what 
was such a user friendly survey on such an important subject matter.

When put to the vote, this motion was declared CARRIED.

The Panel proceeded to consider the results of each of the Budget Option 
questions and drew the following conclusions: 

- Question 1: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 2: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 3: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 4: since aligned to Question 3, progress this item to the next 
stage of the draft budget setting process;



- Question 5: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 6: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 7: remove from the draft budget setting process at the 
moment.  In so doing, the Panel recognised that, depending upon the 
outcome of meetings in the upcoming weeks, it may then be 
appropriate to reinstate to the process;

- Question 8: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 9: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 10: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process, whilst acknowledging that a great deal more work was 
required;

- Question 11: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 12: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process and re-name the title to state ‘review of’ rather than 
‘cease offering’;

- Question 13: remove from the draft budget setting process;
- Question 14: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process;
- Question 15: remove from the draft budget setting process, whilst 

acknowledging that there may be alternative methods of delivering the 
service and the close linkages to Question 18;

- Question 16: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process, whilst acknowledging that a great deal more work was 
required;

- Question 17: remove from the draft budget setting process;
- Question 18: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process, whilst noting the close linkages with Question 15;
- Question 19: remove from the draft budget setting process at the 

moment.  In so doing, the Panel recognised that, depending upon the 
outcome of meetings in the upcoming weeks, it may then be 
appropriate to reinstate to the process;

- Question 20: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 21: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process, whilst requesting that the wording of the heading be 
revisited;

- Question 22: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 23: remove from the draft budget setting process;
- Question 24: remove from the draft budget setting process;
- Question 25: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process;
- Question 26: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process;
- Question 27: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process and re-name the title to state ‘reduce’ rather than 
‘cease offering and remove reference to a financial sum;’

- Question 28: remove from the draft budget setting process;



- Question 29: remove from the draft budget setting process;
- Question 30: since the Service had already ceased, this question to be 

removed;
- Question 31: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process;
- Question 32: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process;
- Question 33: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process, whilst acknowledging that a great deal more work was 
required;

- Question 34: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process;

- Question 35: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process.  In so doing, the Panel requested that further 
information was made available to Members before a final decision was 
made;

- Question 36: remove from the draft budget setting process;
- Question 37: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 

setting process;
- Question 38: remove from the draft budget setting process at the 

moment.  In so doing, the Panel recognised that, depending upon the 
outcome of meetings in the upcoming weeks, it may then be 
appropriate to reinstate to the process;

- Question 39: following the response to Question 38, not applicable at 
this time;

- Question 40: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process; and

- Question 41: progress this item to the next stage of the draft budget 
setting process.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.

In discussion on the report and the remaining appendices, particular 
reference was made to:-

(a) the savings from re-procurement of contracts.  Officers confirmed that 
the £695,000 savings in 2017/18 related to the Leisure Contract;

(b) salaries – provision for pay award at 1%.  Since indications were that 
the next pay award would be higher than 1%, a Member was of the 
view that this budget pressure was unrealistic as currently shown.  In 
response, the Leader advised that this matter was currently subject to 
national negotiations, but it would continue to be very closely 
monitored;

(c) the Sherford project team.  A Member queried the ongoing need to 
retain the £45,000 budget pressure when considering that central 
government had provided additional funding to support the delivery 



team.  In response, the Section 151 Officer gave a commitment to 
provide the interested Member with additional information outside of 
this meeting;

(d) the Invest to Earn agenda.  In the event of having any further ideas to 
generate additional income or savings, Members were encouraged to 
provide these to the Group Manager – Business Development as soon 
as was practically possible.  In the event of a number of ideas coming 
forward, Members recognised that work on these would have to be 
prioritised accordingly.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Panel has considered the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2018/19 Onwards and specifically the contents of 
the Member Survey on the Budget Options and has made 
recommendations to the Executive in the detailed minutes 
(as recorded above).

61. Task and Finish Group Updates (if any) 

O&S.61/17

(a)Discretionary Grant Funding

A Member advised that the final recommendations arising from the 
Task and Finish Group would be incorporated into the draft budget 
setting proposals for 2018/19.  

As part of the review, the Member advised that the Group had 
recommended a reduction in the annual Council contribution to the 
South Hams Community and Voluntary Service.

(b)Performance Measures

By way of an update, it was noted that the Group was still gathering 
information in advance of its next meeting on 29 November 2017.  In 
addition, the Group remained on target to produce its final 
recommendations early in the New Year.

62. Actions Arising / Decisions Log 

O&S.62/17
The contents of the latest version of the Log was presented and officers 
were specifically asked to follow up the outstanding action relating to an 
update on the potential impact arising from Universal Credits.



63. Annual Work Programme 2017/18 

O&S.63/17
In consideration of its Annual Work Programme, the following 
comments, additions and amendments were made:-

(a) As highlighted above (Minute O&S.58/17 refers), the Set Up of a 
Local Authority Lottery agenda item would be added to the 
Programme for consideration at the next Panel meeting on 9 
November 2017;

(b) Following the decision of Council on 28 September 2017, the Panel 
agreed that the agenda item relating to ‘Options for Delivery of 
Social / Affordable Housing in South Hams’ would be added to the 
Programme for consideration at the Panel meeting on 22 March 
2018.

The Meeting concluded at 12.54 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


